
 

TOWN OF SIDNEY 
 

Report to Advisory Planning Commission 

TO: Chair and Members of the Commission 
FROM: Celina Fletcher, Municipal Planner 
DATE: August 29, 2024 File No. 9667 Fifth Street (Land) 
SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. DP100845 

Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100358 
 9667 Fifth Street 

PURPOSE: 
The purpose of this report is to address the Development Permit Application and Development 
Variance Permit Application for the property located at 9667 Fifth Street (aerial photo attached as 
Appendix A). 

PROJECT SUMMARY:  
• The proposal is to construct a new multi-family residential building containing a total of 8 townhouse 

dwelling units. 
• The following variances are requested to allow the proposed design: 

o To increase the maximum building height from 8.0m to 8.92m; 
o To increase the maximum number of storeys from 2.5 to three; 
o To increase the maximum height of stairs permitted to project into a front yard from 1.2m to 

1.95m; 
o To decrease the minimum interior side yard setback from 2.0m to 1.68m; 
o To decrease the minimum parking space setback from 1.0m to 0.8m; and 
o To decrease the minimum setback for an accessory building from 1.2m to 0.8m. 

• The proposal is within the range of “bonus density” for the RM5 zone. 
• The proposal is consistent with key objectives and policies contained within the Official Community 

Plan that support multi-unit residential development in appropriately designated areas. 

BACKGROUND 
The proposed development was presented to Council on July 15, 2024, where Council provided the 
following resolution: 
 
That Development Permit Application No. DP100845 and Development Variance Permit Application No. 
DV100358 (9667 Fifth Street) be forwarded to the Advisory Planning Commission for further review and 
comment, subject to the condition that prior to review by APC, the applicant provides a revised set of 
plans for the interior side yard setback.  

MOTION CARRIED 6:1 

The applicant has provided a revised proposal since it was first presented to Council by removing the 
proposed ‘bump outs’ on the third storey of the building encroaching into the interior side yard setbacks 
and changing the rooflines from peaked roofs to flat roofs in order to reduce the requested setback 
variance and to reduce overlook into neighbouring properties. The proposal also now includes additional 
screened garbage and recycling areas, and additional bicycle parking, in response to comments made 
at the July 15 Council meeting. The drive aisle and parking area in the rear yard has also been widened 
to ensure vehicles have adequate space to maneuver in and out of parking spaces, which has resulted 
in the relocation of the accessory building to be within the required 1.2m setback. 
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 
The applicant is proposing to construct one three-storey multi-unit residential building containing eight 
townhouse dwelling units stacked vertically with four single-level units located below four two-level units 
fronting Fifth Street (see Appendix C for Drawing Set V3). The four two-level units are to have kitchen 
and living areas on the main level and three bedrooms on the upper level. The four single-level units are 
to be accessed from the rear of the property; two are to have two bedrooms, and two are one-bedroom 
adaptable units. Unit sizes range from 61.8 m2 (665 ft2) to 139.9 m2 (1,505 ft2). On-site surface vehicle 
parking for the proposed development would be provided in the rear yard, accessed via the rear laneway. 
An existing storage shed is proposed to be relocated and repurposed in the rear yard to provide a secure 
area for bicycle parking and is also intended to house garbage and recycling facilities. Raised bed 
vegetable gardens are proposed in a common area located in the rear yard. 

LOCATION: 
The subject property is located along a major transit and active transportation route on the east side of 
Fifth Street between Oakville Avenue and Orchard Avenue. The surrounding neighborhood is developed 
with primarily single-family dwellings, multi-family townhouse developments, and small-lot single-family 
dwellings. The property is also in relatively close proximity to Tulista and Iroquois parks which are both 
located within 250 meters (820 ft) to the south. The following table outlines the Official Community Plan 
(OCP) and Zoning designations of the surrounding properties, as well as their current land uses: 

Table 1: Surrounding Land Use, Zoning and OCP Designations 
 OCP Designation Zoning Designation Current Land Use(s) 
North Multi-Unit Residential RM5 Townhouse Residential Single-Family Residential 
East Intensive Neighbourhood 

Residential 
R1 Intensive Ground-Oriented Residential Single-Family Residential 

South Multi-Unit Residential RM5 Townhouse Residential Single-Family Residential, Townhouse 
Dwellings 

West Multi-Unit Residential RM5 Townhouse Residential Single-Family Residential  

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLAW 2240: 
The subject property is designated as Multi-Unit Residential in the Town of Sidney Official Community 
Plan (OCP).  The proposal is generally consistent with the intent of the OCP, which supports the 
integration of new housing types and forms into existing residential neighbourhoods and supports 
pedestrian- and transit-oriented development in multi-unit residential areas. It promotes walkability by 
creating a pedestrian-friendly development that addresses the street, in close proximity to community 
services and amenities.  

ZONING BYLAW 2275: 
The subject property is currently zoned Townhouse Residential (RM5), the intent of which is to provide 
for townhouse housing at a maximum height of 2.5 storeys, and single- and two-family housing, where 
permitted by the Zoning Bylaw. The following table provides a comparison between the proposed 
development and the requirements contained in the RM5 zone: 

Table 2:  Zoning Comparison 

Section Permitted in RM5 Zone Proposed Development Conformity 

Permitted Uses Townhouse Dwelling Townhouse Dwelling Conforms 

Density Base Density: 0.75 FAR 
Bonus Density: 1.30 FAR 1.07 FAR Conforms 

Lot Area 750 m2 minimum  
(8,073 ft2) 

766 m2 
(8,245 ft2) Conforms 

Lot Coverage 50% 42% Conforms 
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Height 8.0 m (29.5 ft) 8.92 m (29.3 ft) Variance 
Requested 

Storeys 
Max: 2.5 
(Half storey ceiling elevation >0.6 m 
<1.2 metres above grade) 

3  
(first story ceiling elevation at 1.80m above 
grade) 

Variance 
Requested 

Setbacks:     

Front (west) Min: 4.5 m (14.7 ft) 4.50 m (14.7 ft) Conforms 

Rear (east) Min: 4.5 m (14.7 ft) 13.18 m (43.2 ft) Conforms 
Side Interior  

(north & south) Min: 2.0 m (6.6 ft) 1.68 m (5.5 ft) Variance 
Requested 

Townhouse-Specific 
Dwelling Regulations    

Dwelling Units Min: 3 dwelling units attached 8 attached Conforms 
Permitted Stairs 

Projection into 
Setback 

Max: 3.0 m 2.67 m Conforms 

Height of stairs 
projecting into 

setback 
Max: 1.2 m 1.95 m Variance 

Requested 

Adaptable Dwelling 
Units Min. 20% of dwelling units (2 units) 20% (2 units) Conforms 

3-Bedroom 
Requirements 

Min. 10% of units, 50% within 1st or 
2nd storey, Min. 100 m2 50%, 100%, 139.9 m2 Conforms 

Accessory Building 
Regulations    

Minimum Setback 1.2 m 0.8 m Variance 
Requested 

The proposed development complies with most zoning requirements with the exception of the variances 
being requested (see Appendix B for Letter of Rationale). 
 
OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING BYLAW NO. 2140 

The proposed development provides 8 surface parking spaces located at the rear of the property. Five 
are of a standard parking space dimension, two are to be small car parking spaces, and one is to be a 
Type B accessible parking space. Each parking space is to be provided with electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure that terminates in an energized outlet capable of providing a minimum of Level 2 charging. 
The parking area is accessed via the rear laneway and slopes downward from the laneway towards the 
building. The plans have been updated to include 8 bicycle parking spaces at grade located at the front 
of each of the ground floor units, as well as 6 additional bicycle parking spaces located within the rear 
shed. 
 
Parking requirements are summarized below.  

Table 3: Parking and Loading Requirements 
Parking Type Required Proposed Conformity 

Vehicle 

1 per unit = 8 spaces  
 
No more than 30%, rounded up to nearest whole 
number for small car (Max. 2 small car parking 
spaces). 
 
Accessible Parking: 1 Type B parking space 

8 parking spaces 
  
5 standard size spaces  
2 small car parking spaces 
 
1 Type B parking space 

Conforms 

Min. setback for parking spaces from any lot line: 
1.0 m 

0.8 m Variance 
Requested 

Bicycle Not required for Townhouse Dwelling Units  14 bicycle parking spaces n/a 
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The proposed development complies with the requirements of Parking Bylaw No. 2140, with the 
exception of the variance requested for the minimum setback for parking spaces to the north and east 
property line. Staff see no concerns in supporting this variance request because the design of the parking 
area is shown to provide sufficient space for vehicles to maneuver and the parking spaces that abut the 
adjacent laneway and north property line will be adequately screened by landscaping and fencing. 
 
Staff would like to note that the rationale behind the variance request to reduce the minimum setback of 
the accessory building is to allow for sufficient space for maneuverability within the parking area. 

TREE PRESERVATION BYLAW NO. 2138 
The purpose of the Town’s Tree Preservation Bylaw is to exercise certain powers to preserve and protect 
trees within the Town of Sidney, regulate their cutting down and removal, and require their replacement. 
There are three trees on the property, none of which are bylaw-protected trees. Two Colorado blue spruce 
trees are located along the western frontage of the property and a European pear tree in the southeast 
corner of the property is proposed to be removed. The European pear tree is proposed to be removed to 
allow for the relocation of an existing shed.  

The applicant has submitted an arborist report by D. Clark Arboriculture to assess impacts of the 
proposed siting of the development on all adjacent trees. The report indicates that some disruption is 
expected to the critical root zone of the trees on and near the property during demolition of the existing 
building on the property, during excavation, and with the installation of new civil services. The submitted 
arborist report verified that the proposed development will not significantly impact the adjacent trees and 
has provided recommendations to protect on-site and off-site trees. Staff recommend that the applicant 
adheres to the recommendations of the report. 
The applicant has also indicated two 24 m2 tree planting areas clear of any underground or above ground 
servicing and utilities to satisfy the new landscaping requirements in section 6 of the Zoning Bylaw.  

INTERIM FLOOD CONSTRUCTION LEVEL (FCL) POLICY:  

Development on properties with an existing elevation below 5 metres is guided by the Town’s Interim 
Flood Construction Level (FCL) Policy DV-014. As per the policy, the applicant has provided a report 
from a qualified Professional Engineer assessing flood hazard on the site which recommends a site-
specific minimum floor elevation (FCL – flood construction level) for the development. The proposed 
development is planned to have a main floor elevation of 2.79m. The Engineer’s report assesses the 
proposed development and states that the construction is safe for the use intended as per legislation in 
section 56 of the Community Charter. As per Interim Flood Construction Level Policy DV-014, a covenant 
is required to be registered on title, intending to notify future owners of the flood risk.  
MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES: 
As the property is located within an area designated under the OCP as Multi-Unit Residential, the site is 
subject to the Public Realm and Open Space, Environmental Sustainability, General Form and Character, 
General Residential, and Multi-Unit Residential Development Permit Area Guidelines. The purpose of 
these guidelines is to address the form and character of the proposed development, including 
landscaping and the siting, exterior design, and finish of the building. 
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development generally conforms to the Multi-Unit Residential 
DP Guidelines, and would like to highlight the following guidelines: 
Environmental Sustainability 
24.4.2  Recognizing the environmental impact of removing existing buildings, where a development 

site contains existing dwellings or structures that have not reached the end of their life 
expectancy, consider: a. Retaining them on site; b. Relocating them off-site; or c. Salvaging 
and repurposing their materials. 

25.3.27  Ancillary or secondary buildings on a site, including shipping and storage containers and 
buildings constructed for the purposes of storage, should be designed and finished in a 
manner consistent with the principal building on a site. 
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 The existing shed on the property is being relocated and repurposed on-site as a common 
storage area. The cladding of the existing shed follows somewhat of a similar style to the 
proposed building on the property, with horizontal plank siding. 

24.4.22  Prioritize high efficiency heat recovery ventilation systems and electric heat pump 
technologies. 

25.3.19  Noise producing mechanical equipment should be located in order to reduce disturbance to 
neighbouring properties, with consideration of acoustic and visual screening. 

 Heat pumps are to be located at the rear of the building within the patio areas for the ground 
level units, screened by the stairways that lead to the second level units. 

24.4.35  Design landscapes to support native pollinators (i.e. native flowering plants, composted 
mulch/incorporate logs) and migratory song birds (i.e. include coniferous trees for refuge); and 
design plant areas so that they have multiple layers of foliage (e.g. ground cover, shrub layer 
and trees).  

 The proposed landscaping will accent the development and includes an extensive variety of 
both native and drought resistant and pollinator friendly species. Several of the plantings are 
native species, including Red Flowering Currant and Coastal Strawberry. 

Form and Character 
25.3.9  Provide bicycle parking at accessible locations on site, including: 

a. Covered short-term bicycle parking in highly visible locations, such as near primary building 
entrances; b. Secure long-term bicycle parking within the building, preferably at street level; 
and c. Ensure bicycle parking, particularly that which is not at street level, is easily accessible 
to the street, including reducing doorways and using automatic openers. 

 Plans include sheltered bicycle parking areas in locations at grade adjacent to the entrances 
of the lower units as well as within the accessory building on the property. 

 25.3.62 The following landscaping practices are encouraged: a. Allocating space for food gardening 
and the use of edible plants; and b. Selecting tree species that provide high quality bird habitat 
and low maintenance fruit production. 

 Raised vegetable garden beds are proposed within the rear yard of the property, providing a 
common space for residents to grow food or other plants. 

25.3.5  Design internal circulation patterns (streets, sidewalks, pathways) to be integrated with and 
connected to the existing and planned future public street, bicycle and/or pedestrian network. 

25.4.3  Design front yards to include a path from the fronting street to the primary entry, landscaping, 
and semi-private outdoor amenity space. 

 Pathways connect the entrances of the building, and vehicle and bicycle parking areas, to the 
street front. 

25.3.10  Ensure that internal circulation for vehicles is designed to provide sufficient space for turning 
and provides for logical and safe access and egress. 

 A turning template for the parking area has been included with the plans, demonstrating that 
there is sufficient space for all vehicle parking spaces to enter and exit the parking area in a 
forward motion. The access aisle for the parking area is also larger than required by the Off-
Street Parking and Loading Bylaw, which will help with manoeuverability. 

24.4.15  Use simple shifts in massing and changes in exterior colours and textures to articulate 
façades. 

25.4.6  Design façades to articulate individual dwelling units by recessing or projecting building 
elements, varying materials and exterior finishes, and using entrance features, roofline 
features, or other architectural elements. 

25.6.29  Scale buildings and façade elements to establish a consistent pattern along the street and 
internal roads. This may be accomplished by: articulating individual units through integration 
of recessed entries, balconies, a change in materials and slight projection, or recess in the 
façade. 
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The proposed building incorporates numerous recesses and articulation on both the front 
facade that form a visual rhythm along Fifth Street. The front façade projects forward out 
towards the street and recesses between units to provide a covered porch at the entrances 
to the upper levels. The trim on the building and changes in cladding materials accentuates 
each individual unit, separating the upper and lower units and adding visual interest.  

25.3.40  Architectural elements and materials should be chosen to convey a feeling of quality and 
permanence by evoking traditional building design and materials, such as stone, timber, and 
brick. 

25.6.28  An architecturally consistent design should be employed for the overall site, with subtle 
variations in building materials and colours in key locations to ensure visual interest. 

 The building materials are consistent throughout all building elevations, utilizing horizontal 
Hardie board plank siding in blue and grey colours. Although these materials are of quality 
and are durable, the building does not utilize traditional building materials such as stone, 
timber, and brick. However, the building incorporates subtle variations in colour, material, and 
architectural features to add depth to the building’s frontage.  

25.3.54  Design sites and landscapes to maintain pre-development flows through capture, infiltration, 
and filtration strategies, such as the use of rain gardens and permeable surfacing. 

25.4.22  Hard-surfaced driveways and parking areas should be surfaced with materials that avoid a 
monotonous appearance. 

25.4.21  Use textured, permeable paving for hard surfaced areas such as walkways, patios, driveways, 
and parking areas. 

 A large portion of the rear yard is to be covered in hard surfacing. To minimize the amount of 
impervious surfacing, the driveway area is proposed to be composed of permeable pavers, 
while individual parking spaces will be paved with asphalt. An interceptor is proposed between 
the parking area and the entrances to the lower units to capture run-off, as the parking areas 
are sloped towards the building. Permeable walkways are proposed along the north and south 
side yards of the building. 

25.3.63  Architectural lighting should be used to accentuate the design of the building, highlight 
landscaping and wayfinding features, and complement the adjacent public realm. 

 Downcast LED lighting is to be installed on the north and south façade of the building, to 
illuminate the pathways from the street frontage to the rear yard. Lighting is also to be provided 
over the front entryways of the upper units. 

25.3.25  Consider future land use direction when designing the transition in building heights from taller 
to shorter buildings both within and adjacent to the site. 

25.4.1  Design new residential developments to take into consideration the relationship between 
building height, site coverage, and setbacks; and between new buildings and surrounding 
properties, streets and other features. 

 The roofline of the building has been redesigned since the application first went to Council, to 
change from a peaked roofline to a flat roof. As a result, the overall height of the building has 
decreased by 0.62m and appears more in scale with the single-family buildings on the 
neighbouring properties. 

25.3.35  Ensure main building entries are clearly visible with direct sight lines from the fronting street. 
25.3.36  Provide weather protection such as awnings and canopies at primary building entries. 
25.3.13  Site buildings and orient primary façades and entries to the fronting street or a central open 

space to create street/edge definition and activity. 
25.4.8  Incorporate individual entrances to ground floor units that are accessible from the fronting 

street or public open spaces. A maximum of 1.2 m height from grade (e.g. 5-6 steps) is desired 
for front entryways.  

25.6.30  In the case of shared landings that provide access to multiple units, avoid having more than 
two doors in a row facing outward. 
The building is oriented to have a street interface with the main entryways to the upper-level 
units fronting Fifth Street, clearly discernible by the stairways leading to them. Each entryway 
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includes a covered porch, recessed into the building face; the two central units share a 
stairway up to their individual entrances. The proposal generally meets the above guidelines; 
however, the front doors of the building are not visible from the street. 
The stairs leading to the front entrances of four units exceed the maximum height of 1.2m, at 
the requested height of 1.95m. The four ground floor units are accessed at grade although 
these entrances face the rear of the property. 

25.6.2  In general, establish a street wall along public street frontages to create a building height to 
street width ratio of 1:2, with a minimum ratio of 1:3 and a maximum ratio of 1:1.75. a. Wider 
streets (e.g. transit corridors) can support greater street wall heights compared to narrower 
streets (e.g. local streets); b. The street wall does not include upper storeys that are set back 
from the primary frontage; and c. A 1:1 building height to street width ratio is appropriate for a 
lane or midblock connection condition provided the street wall height is no greater than three 
storeys. 
While the proposal includes a variance to building height, a building height to street width ratio 
of approximately 1:2 would be established with the height proposed. This would closely align 
with the recommended ratio in this guideline, despite the requested increase in building height.  

25.3.32  Outdoor and rooftop service installations, including mechanical, electrical, and other service 
equipment, should be considered early in the design process and shown on architectural plans 
to avoid the need to add on separate screening structures. 

 A mechanical room at each side of the building is proposed to enclose mechanical equipment 
and utility meters.  

25.3.17  Locate off-street parking and other ‘back-of-house’ uses (such as loading, solid waste 
collection, utilities, and parking access) away from public view or the view of adjacent 
properties. 

25.6.25  Accommodate parking in one of the following ways: a. Centralize parking areas to eliminate 
the need to integrate parking into individual units; and b. For townhouses facing public streets, 
design integrated rear-access garages or carports. 

 A centralized parking space is to be located at the rear of the property, accessed from the 
adjacent laneway. The perimeter of the property will be fenced so as to screen the parking 
area from the adjacent properties.  

While the development conforms to the majority of design guidelines, staff would like to highlight the 
following items as potential areas for improvement: 
 
25.6.23  Screening, window placement, and the siting of access points should be considered to 

minimize the impact of vehicle headlights on building interiors. 
 The location and slope of the driveway could potentially result in vehicle headlights shining 

directly into the two central rear units on the ground level as vehicles enter the property. 
Further screening may alleviate this, however, staff note that these two units have limited 
windows and opportunities for natural light penetration. 

25.3.17  Locate off-street parking and other ‘back-of-house’ uses (such as loading, solid waste 
collection, utilities, and parking access) away from public view or the view of adjacent 
properties. 

25.3.34  Where screening structures are necessary, they should use consistent design, materiality, 
and scale that complements the building.  

25.3.18  Screen solid waste facilities and unsightly building elements. 
25.3.53  Unsightly site elements including utility kiosks, utility meters, solid waste compounds and 

storage, loading, and unloading areas should be incorporated into the design of buildings so 
they are not visible from abutting residential uses, adjacent properties, streets and the 
waterfront. Where this is not possible, screening or decorative wraps may be considered. 

 Garbage and recycling areas are proposed underneath the stairways at the rear of the 
building, and underneath the roofline of the accessory building on the property. The building 
and the stairs prevent the garbage and recycling bins from being visible from adjacent 
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properties and the street, however they would still be visible from the lane and parking area 
unless additional screening is added. While the accessory building provides sufficient 
screening for the garbage and recycling area within, the garbage and recycling areas 
underneath the stairways do not appear to be screen. Staff recommend that screening details 
be included. Staff also recommend that plans be amended to indicate a common area 
allocated for solid waste collection on the property on pick-up days, since bins cannot block 
the sidewalk on the west side of the property nor the driving surface of the lane on the east 
side. 

25.4.10  Architectural elements and materials should be chosen to convey a feeling of quality and 
permanence. Cladding materials and architectural detailing should break up large flat surfaces 
and monotonous façades. 

 Cladding materials and architectural elements of the building provide interesting facades at 
the front and rear of the property. While some change of material and colours are used on the 
north and south side façades of the building to emphasize where the building projected 
outwards in a previous set of plans, staff believe that further attention to this area could help 
to break up the massing on these building faces. 

DISCUSSION: 
The building and site design are overall consistent with the direction established in the Multi-Unit 
Residential Development Permit Area. The scale, form, and height of the development are largely 
compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

Staff see no concerns in providing support for the requested variances to increase the maximum 
permitted height and number of storeys, and to permit a staircase above 1.2m in height to project into 
the front yard of the property. Due to the relatively low existing grade of the property, the proposal involves 
raising the lower half storey of the building further out of the ground to address flood hazard. The Zoning 
Bylaw defines a half-storey as a storey with a ceiling elevation that is greater than 0.6 metres and does 
not exceed 1.2 metres above grade. Raising the lowest floor as proposed would increase the height of 
the ceiling to 1.95 metres above grade. This would result in the lowest level being considered a full storey 
and not a half-storey, bringing the total number of storeys to 3 and the total height of the building to 8.92 
metres above the site’s average existing grade. Staff also note that while the building would be three 
storeys as defined by the Zoning Bylaw, it would appear to retain a 2.5 storey scale, as the lower floor 
will be slightly recessed into the ground. Stairs projecting into the front yard would be higher than the 
Zoning Bylaw allows due to the raised elevation of the second floor of the building. 

Additionally, staff would like to note that with the recent zoning bylaw update, the maximum permitted 
height and number of storeys on properties zoned R1 in the surrounding neighbourhood has increased 
from 9m to 10.5m for flat roofs and from 2.5 storeys to 3 storeys. The height of the proposed development 
is in line with other surrounding developments in the neighbourhood. Comparable variances to increase 
height and number of storeys have been granted for residential developments in the Orchard 
neighbourhood, largely due to flood hazard mitigation. 
The recently adopted Zoning Bylaw included changes to the RM5 zone to increase the interior side yard 
setback from 1.5m to 2.0m. The intent of this increased setback is to align with OCP guidelines to achieve 
greater visual separation between multi-unit residential buildings, to provide more breaks in massing, and 
to allow for additional open space on a property. Staff note that the requested variance to allow for 1.68m 
side yard setbacks are greater than the previous 1.5m interior side setback requirement under the RM5 
zone and that the plans consider the usability of this space by allowing for suitable space to provide 
landscaping and pathways to connect the lower units to and from the street.  
RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That owners and tenants in occupation of property within 75 metres (246 feet) of 9667 Fifth 

Street be notified regarding Development Variance Application No. DV100358 (to relax 
maximum height, maximum number of storeys, minimum interior side lot line setback, 
minimum setback from a parking space to property line, maximum height of stairs in the front 
yard area, and minimum setback of an accessory building) and that any written 
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correspondence received be forwarded to Council at the time of consideration of approval of 
the variance. 

2. That Development Permit Application No DP100845 (to permit the form and character of a
three-storey, 8-unit townhouse development) for the property at 9667 Fifth Street be brought
before Council for consideration of approval if Council authorizes the issuance of the
Development Variance Permit.

3. That as conditions of approval of Development Permit Application No. DP100845 the property
owner shall, prior to issuance of Building Permit:

a. Address Design Guideline 25.4.10 (use of materials and colours to break up massing)
to the satisfaction of the Director of Development Services;

b. Register a restrictive covenant on the title of the property prohibiting the future strata
council from passing any bylaws that may restrict occupancy of the building based on
age;

c. Register a flood hazard covenant on the title of the property referencing the submitted
Engineer’s report; and

d. Pay to the Town a deposit in the amount of 115% of the estimated cost to complete the
hard and soft landscaping for the development.

Respectfully submitted, I concur, 

Celina Fletcher, MCIP RPP 
Municipal Planner 

Alison Verhagen, MCIP RPP  
Director of Development Services 

Attachments:  Appendix A: Aerial photo of subject property 
Appendix B: Drawing Set V3 

Presenter: Niall Paltiel, Island View Land Management (applicant) 
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Appendix A:  2023 aerial photo of the subject property (9667 Fifth Street) outlined in blue, 
showing OCP (white) and Zoning (black) designations.

OCP Designation Legend:

RES-2: Intensive Neighbourhood Residential
RES-3: Multi-Unit Residential
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